

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

---

FRANCOIS HOLLOWAY, AKA ABDU ALI, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement .....	3
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
A defendant commits a carjacking “with the intent to cause death or serious bodily harm” where he intends to inflict such harm if it proves necessary to do so in order to steal the victim’s car .....	9
A. The intent requirement of Section 2119 should be construed in light of the traditional recognition of conditional intent to harm as sufficient to support conviction for crimes analogous to carjacking .....	9
B. Section 2119 as a whole is best read to permit conviction on the basis of a conditional intent to harm .....	21
C. Nothing in the drafting history of the 1994 amendments suggests that Section 2119 should be construed to impose an unconditional intent requirement .....	27
D. The rule of lenity does not require a different result in this case .....	31
Conclusion .....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2007 (1998) .....	32
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 408 N.E.2d 790 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Richards</i> , 293 N.E.2d 854 (Mass. 1973) .....	13
<i>Craddock v. State</i> , 37 So.2d 778 (Miss. 1948) .....	14
<i>Eby v. State</i> , 290 N.E.2d 89 (Ind. Ct. App. 1972) .....	13, 14
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	20
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	20
<i>McKinnon v. United States</i> , 644 A.2d 438 (D.C.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1005 (1994) .....	14
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992) .....	20
<i>Monroe v. United States</i> , 598 A.2d 439 (D.C. App. 1991) .....	13
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) ...	20
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	32
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1911 (1998) .....	32
<i>People v. Bashic</i> , 137 N.E. 809 (Ill. 1922) .....	13
<i>People v. Connors</i> , 97 N.E. 643 (Ill. 1912) .....	12
<i>People v. McMakin</i> , 8 Cal. 547 (1857) .....	13, 15
<i>People v. Vandelinder</i> , 481 N.W.2d 787 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992) .....	14
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	31, 33
<i>Shaffer v. United States</i> , 308 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 373 U.S. 939 (1963) .....	15
<i>State v. Bond</i> , 478 S.E.2d 163 (N.C. 1996) .....	14
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 285 S.E.2d 345 (N.C. Ct. 1982) App. 1982) .....	14
<i>State v. Kinnemore</i> , 295 N.E.2d 680 (Ohio Ct. App. 1972) .....	14
<i>State v. Klein</i> , 547 P.2d 75 (Mont. 1976) .....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Mathewson</i> , 472 P.2d 638 (Idaho 1970) ....	13
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 25 N.C. 186 (1842) .....	14, 20
<i>State v. Simonson</i> , 214 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. 1974) .	14
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	30
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 108 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 123 (1997) .....	18, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Anello</i> , 765 F.2d 253 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>United States v. Arrellano</i> , 812 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	20
<i>United States v. Dworken</i> , 855 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>United States v. Marks</i> , 29 M.J. 1 (C.M.A. 1989) .....	15
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 27 F. Cas. 43 (C.C.D.C. 1806) (No. 15,845) .....	14
<i>United States v. Randolph</i> , 93 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	32
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 27 F. Cas. 798 (C.C.D.C. 1837) (No. 16,155) .....	14, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 122 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1310 (1998) .....	18
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 136 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	28
<i>Vanderpool v. State</i> , 211 N.W. 605 (Neb. 1926) ....	14
Statutes:	
Carjacking Correction Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-217, § 2, 110 Stat. 3020 .....	2

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, Pub. L. No.	
103-322, Tit. VI, 108 Stat. 1959 .....	30
§ 6002, 108 Stat. 1959 .....	30
§ 60003, 108 Stat. 1968 .....	31
§ 60003(a)(14), 108 Stat. 1970 .....	27-28, 29, 31
§ 60003-60024, 108 Stat. 1968-1982 .....	29
§ 60024, 108 Stat. 1968-1982 .....	30
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 2119 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2119 (Supp. IV 1992) .....	9
18 U.S.C. 2119 (1994) .....	9
18 U.S.C. 2119(2) .....	7, 11, 24
18 U.S.C. 2119(3) .....	2, 11, 24, 28
18 U.S.C. 2322 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 3591 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2) .....	30
18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2)(D) .....	30
Miscellaneous:	
1 J. Bishop, <i>Bishop on Criminal Law</i> (J. Zane & C. Zollmann eds., 9th ed. 1923) .....	16
H. Brill, <i>Cyclopedia of Criminal Law</i> (1922) .....	16
W. Clark & W. Marshall, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Crimes</i> (H. Lazell ed., 2d ed. 1905) .....	16
W. Lafave & A. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986):	
Vol. 1 .....	16, 18
Vol. 2 .....	19
I. McLean & P. Morrish, <i>Harris's Criminal Law</i> (22d ed., London 1973) .....	16
Model Penal Code .....	6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
R. Perkins & R. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982) .....	16, 16

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 C. Torcia, <i>Wharton's Criminal Law</i> (15th ed. 1994) .....	16
2 F. Wharton, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law</i> (J. Kerr ed., 1912) .....	16
G. Williams, <i>Criminal Law: The General Part</i> (2d ed., London 1961) .....	16
